been fulfilled by the parties to the Subscription Agreement and completion of the Subscription took place on
3 September 2012.

Immediately after Completion, there were 2,191,180,000 Shares in issue. The shareholding structure of the
Company immediately before and after Completion is set out below in this announcement in detail.

Reference is made to the announcement of Hua Lien International (Holding) Company Limited (the “Company”)
dated 12 April 2012, the circular of the Company dated 27 July 2012 (the “Circular”) and the announcement
of the Company dated 15 August 2012. Capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those
defined in the Circular, unless otherwise specified.

The Board is pleased to announce that all the Conditions to Completion of the Subscription Agreement had
been fulfilled by the parties to the Subscription Agreement and completion of the Subscription took place on
3 September 2012.

Immediately after Completion, there were 2,191,180,000 Shares in issue. Set out below the shareholding structure
of the Company immediately before and after Completion:

Immediately Immediately
before Completion after Completion

No. of No. of
Shares held Approx. % Shares held Approx. %

The Subscriber (Notes 1 &3) — — 800,000,000 36.51
COMPLAINT 300,000,000 21.56 300,000,000 13.69

Subtotal of the Subscriber and
parties acting in concert with it 300,000,000 21.56 1,100,000,000 50.20

China-Africa Xin Xing
Investment Limited (Notes 2 &3) 90,000,000 6.47 90,000,000 4.11

HU Yebi (Note 4) 215,943,083 15.52 215,943,083 9.85

Public Shareholders 785,236,917 56.45 785,236,917 35.84

Total 1,391,180,000 100.00 2,191,180,000 100.00

— 2 —

Notes:

1. The Subscriber is a PRC state-owned corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of a state-owned investment
company, the State Development & Investment Corp. (“SDIC”) (國家開發投資公司).

2. China Development Bank Corporation (“CDB”) (國家開發銀行股份有限公司) is under the direct jurisdiction
of the State Council of the PRC holding 100% of 國開金融有限責任公司(China Development Bank Capital
Corporation Ltd.) which holds 100% of 中非發展基金有限公司(China-Africa Development Fund) which in
turn holds 100% in China-Africa Xin Xing Investment Limited. Besides these 90,000,000 Shares, China-Africa
Xin Xing Investment Limited also holds convertible notes of principal amount of HK$24,000,000 which can be